interest rate on the Old Notes of 10.625% per annum. The adjustment for
   the nine months ended September 30, 1997 includes the elimination of
   nonrecurring financing fees charged to interest expense in September 1997.

(i) Reflects the elimination of (i) nonrecurring cash bonus awards of $913
   paid to certain executive officers paid in connection with the CTI
   Investment and (ii) a nonrecurring cash charge of $1,311 related to the
   purchase by CCIC of shares of Class B Common Stock from CCIC's former
   chief executive officer in connection with the CTI Investment. See
   "Certain Relationships and Related Transactions."

   33

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS
   CCIC   FOR REFINANCING  PRO FORMA
   ---------- ---------------  ---------

ASSETS:
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 13,095   $ 47,226 (a)  $ 60,321
  Receivables.....   8,718   --   8,718
  Other current assets.....   1,531   --   1,531
   --------   --------   --------
   Total current assets.....   23,344   47,226   70,570
Property and equipment, net.....   69,855   --   69,855
Investments in and advances to
 affiliates.....   57,889   --   57,889
Goodwill and other intangible assets,
 net.....   153,825   --   153,825
Other assets, net.....   3,482   7,575 (b)   11,057
   --------   --------   --------
   $308,395   $ 54,801   $363,196
   ========   ========   ========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....  $  3,346   $   --   $  3,346
  Other current liabilities.....   3,522   (928)(c)   2,594
  Long-term debt, current maturities....   78,745   (78,745)(d)   --
   --------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   85,613   (79,673)   5,940
Long-term debt, less current
 maturities.....   51,036   98,974 (e)   150,010
Other liabilities.....   1,564   --   1,564
   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities.....   138,213   19,301   157,514
   --------   --------   --------
Redeemable preferred stock.....   122,562   36,450 (f)   159,012
Stockholders' equity.....   47,620   (950)(g)   46,670
   --------   --------   --------
   $308,395   $ 54,801   $363,196
   ========   ========   ========

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

   34

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(a) Reflects the following adjustments to cash and cash equivalents:

   Increase resulting from the receipt of proceeds from the
   issuance and sale of Senior Convertible Preferred Stock in